
 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

Kent County Council 
 

REGULATION COMMITTEE MEMBER PANEL 
 

Tuesday, 12th May, 2009, at 2.00 pm Ask for: Andrew Tait 
Waterton Lee, Invicta House 
County Hall, Maidstone 

Telephone 01622 694342 

   
Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the meeting 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 
 

1. Membership  

 Mr M J Harrison (Chairman), Mr A D Crowther (Vice-Chairman), Mr I S Chittenden, 
Mr T Gates and Mr I T N Jones  

2. Declarations of Interest by Members for items on the agenda  

3. Application to register a new Village Green at Hartley Woods, Hartley (Pages 1 - 
140) 

4. Application to register land at known as Derringstone Green at Barham (Nr 
Canterbury) as a new Village Green (Pages 141 - 162) 

 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

 
Peter Sass 
Head of Democratic Services and Local Leadership 
(01622) 694002 
 
Friday, 1 May 2009 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Application to register land as a new Village Green at  
Hartley Woods, Hartley (Nr. Longfield) 

 

 
A report by the Director of Environment and Waste to Kent County Council’s 
Regulation Committee Member Panel on Tuesday 12th May 2009. 
 
Recommendation: I recommend, for the reasons stated in the Inspector’s report 
dated 27th January 2009, that the applicant be informed that the application to 
register the land at Hartley Woods, Hartley has been accepted, and that the land 
subject to the application be formally registered as a Village Green. 
 

 
Local Member:  Mr. David Brazier     Unrestricted item 

 
Introduction and background 
 
1. The County Council has received an application to register land at Hartley Woods, 

Hartley as a new Village Green from the Hartley Parish Council (“the applicant”). 
The application, dated 18th April 2005, was a
[...]
ion site is bounded on its northern 
edge by a railway line, on its eastern edge by the now disused former Longfield 
refuse depot (which lies adjacent to Hartley Bottom Road) and on the remaining 
sides by fields and woodland. There is a Public Footpath (SD215) running along 
the eastern edge of the application site. 

 
7. Access to the site is via Public Footpath SD295 from Gorse Wood Road or via 

Pubic Footpath SD296 from Manor Lane. There is also a well-trodden track 
leading to the site from Beechlands Close, although this is not a recorded Public 
Right of Way. This network of footpaths allows local residents easy and direct 
access onto the site. 

 
Previous resolution of the Regulation Committee Member Panel 
 
8. In response to the application, an objection was received from the landowner, 

Southwark Council (“the objector”) on the following grounds: 
 

• That user had not been as of right on the basis that (a) the application land was 
clearly fenced off from adjoining properties with local residents failing to take 
notice of lawful barriers and (b) by reason of the licence conferred by a leaflet 
which had been distributed in the area. 

• That there was no difference in the use of the eastern part of the application land 
and land to the north of that area, known as Longfield Depot, and yet Longfield 
Depot had not been claimed as a town or village green.  If there were doubts or 
reasons why Longfield Depot could not be claimed, those doubts or reasons 
would apply to Hartley Wood. 

• The evidence of 19 witnesses accompanying the application was not a significant 
number of the inhabitants of the claimed locality. 

• User had not been predominantly by local people. 

• The area of the Parish of Hartley had changed during the relevant period and 
could not therefore be a qualifying locality. 

 
9. The matter was considered at a Regulation Committee Member Panel meeting on 

Thursday 21st February 2008, where Members accepted the recommendation t
[...]
n (2006) 

Page 4



 

 
That the application succeeds and accordingly that the Registration 
Authority should accept the application. 
 

Comments on the Inspector’s report from the applicant and objector 
 
24. On receipt, the Inspector’s report was forwarded to the applicant and the main 

objector for their information and further comment. 
 

• Despite ample opportunity and reminder the County Council has heard nothing 
further from either party. 

 
Conclusions 
 
25. Having heard the evidence presented by both parties at the non-statutory Public 

Inquiry and considered the Inspector’s thorough and detailed analysis of the 
evidence (contained within her report), I conclude that the requirements of the 
Commons Registrations Act 1965 have been met in this case and that the County 
Council should therefore register the land subject to the application as a new 
Village Green. 

 
Recommendations 
 
26. I recommend, for the reasons stated in the Inspector’s report dated 27th January 

2009, that the applicant be informed that the application to register the land at 
Hartley Woods, Hartley has been accepted, and that the land subject to the 
application be formally registered as a Village Green. 

 
 
 

Accountable Officer:  
Dr. Linda Davies – Tel: 01622 221500 or Email: linda.davies@kent.gov.uk 
Case Officer: 
Mr. Chris Wade – Tel: 01622 221511 or Email: chris.wade@kent.gov.uk 

 

The main file is available for viewing on request at the Environment and Waste 
Division, Environment and Regeneration Directorate, Invicta House, County Hall, 
Maidstone. Please contact the case officer for further details. 

Background documents 
 
APPENDIX A – Plan showing application site 
APPENDIX B – Copy of the report presented to Regulation Panel 21st February 2009 
APPENDIX C – Copy of Inspectors Report and Recommendations 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix B 

 

Application to register land as a new Village Green at 

Hartley Woods, Hartley (nr. Longfield) 
 

 
A report by the Director of Environment and Waste to Kent County Council’s Regulation 
Committee Member Panel on Thursday 21

st
 February 2008 

 
Recommendation: I recommend that the County Council endorses the advice received 
from Counsel that a non-statutory Public Inquiry is held into the case to clarify the 
issues 
 

 
Local Member: Mr. D. Brazier     Unrestricted item 

 

Background 

1. The County Council has received an application to register land at Hartley Woods, 
Hartley (nr. Longfield) as a new Village Green from the Hartley Parish Council (”the 
applicant”). A plan of the application site is shown on Appendix A. Objection to this 
application was lodged by the landowner, Southwark Council. 
 

Previous resolution of the Regulation Committee 
 

2. On the 29
th
 November 2007, a Regulation Committee Member Panel was appointed to 

consider this application. A copy of the report is attached at Appendix B. The Officer’s 
recommendation was that the application be accepted and the land registered as a 
Village Green. However, following very late representations received from the solicitor 
acting on behalf of Southwark Council, the panel decided to defer a decision until 
further legal submissions had been received from Southwark Council. Members also 
agreed that the County Council would seek its own legal advice from Counsel on this 
matter. 

 

Submissions received from Hartley Parish Council 
 
3. Following the meeting, a letter was received from Hartley Parish Council responding to 

some of the issues which had been raised at the meeting itself. A copy of the letter is 
attached at Appendix C. The main points can be summarised as follows: 

 
(i) Although the Parish Council welcomes further discussions with Southwark 

Council regarding the future use of the land, The Parish Council has no 
confidence that an acceptable agreement would be reached due to a 
rep
[...]
Roberts had been told that Southwark Council distributed leaflets in the 

1980s providing information about the woods and inviting people from the 

wider area and as far afield as South London to walk in and use the land.  She 

had heard this from two sources: Mrs Brudenell (now deceased) who had told 

her she received such a leaflet through her door in the early to mid-1980s, and 

                                                 
32
  O/App6 

Page 71



 60 

Mr Laister, who had spoken publicly at a meeting of the Kent County Council 

Regulation Committee, stated that his wife had received similar leaflets from 

Southwark Council in 1983, inviting the recipient to come and use the land. 

 

6.5. Dr Roberts did not live in Kent at the time of the 1987 great storm. She had 

read articles in The Hart, the local parish magazine and minutes of Hartley 

Parish Council, and had spoken to acquaintances in the area, and understood 

that the storm had had a devastating effect on the area.  She believed that the 

land had been rendered impassable by fallen trees.  In 1997 much storm 

damage had still been evident on the land in the shape of fallen and uprooted 

trees. 

 

6.6. In oral evidence Dr Roberts confirmed her written statement.  She was 

interviewed and asked questions by the team from Southwark who took her 

answers and produced a draft witness statement.  They asked her to go 

through the draft carefully and delete anything which was incorrect. They then 

produced a final draft which they asked her to check carefully before signing. 

It was done at her convenience. 

 

6.7. Dr Roberts confirmed that she could give evidence only in relation to the 

period 1997-2005, so far as the relevant period was concerned.  Hartley Wood 

is not that close to her, and she uses it on occasion only.  She said that the 

official footpaths are extremely well-marked, which suggests other people 

stick to them. She has not seen anyone else there when she has b
[...]
nd to consider 

whether to call further witnesses to deal with the documents.  He agreed that 

the appropriate course would be to complete Dr Roberts’ cross-examination 

and then to take some time for that task and that was the course I followed. 

The additional documents were included as Appendix 26 to the Objector’s 

bundle. 

 

6.158. Mr Wald stated that in addition to the bundle of documents obtained by Dr 

Roberts and which related to the development of the campsite which had been 

provided to the inquiry, there was a second bundle of documents which had 

not been provided, because the documents contained within it were thought 

not to be relevant.  Having reviewed those documents, the Objector wished to 

rely on one of them.  A complete copy of the documents obtained by Dr 

Roberts was made available to Mr Child. This complete copy was inserted 

into the Applicant’s bundle at A3508-3515. Mr Child did not object to the 

documents being adduced.  Documents from the bundle of documents 

obtained by Dr Roberts were inserted into the Applicant’s bundle at the 

request of the Applicant at A/3516 and A/3517. The document on which the 

Objector relied was inserted at pages 18-21 of Appendix 25. 

 

The most relevant documents 

6.159. O/App 25/1- are a series of documents from the records of Sevenoaks District 
Council.  O/App 25/1-2 is the minutes of a meeting of Southwark’s Libraries 

and Amenities Committee held on 31
st
 March 1982, the purpose of which was 

stated to be to consider further proposals for the establishment of a camp site 

and ecological area at Longfield, Kent. Item 5.1 records London Wildlife 

Trust’s offer to draw up a nature trail in the woodland area for use by schools.  

 

6.160. O/App 25/3-10 is the minutes of a meeting of Southwark’s Parks and 
Recreation Sub-Committee held on 6

th
 October 1982. Item 4.2 notes that  

 

“The London Wildlife Trust has begun work on a series of nature trails 

suitable for parties of
[...]
gly, I recommend that the 

registration authority should accept the application.  I recommend that the 

Registration Authority should give all parties to the inquiry written notice of 

its reasons for acceding to the application. I recommend that the reasons are 

stated to be “the reasons set out in the Inspector’s Report dated 06 January 

2009”. 

 

 

Lana Wood 

06 January 2009 

Lincoln’s Inn 

 

Page 139



Page 140

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Application to register land known as Derringstone Green at 
Barham (Nr. Canterbury) as a new Village Green 

 

 
A report by the Director of Environment and Waste to Kent County Council’s 
Regulation Committee Member Panel on Tuesday 12th May 2009. 
 
Recommendation: I recommend that the County Council informs the applicant that 
the application to register the land known as Derringstone Green at Barham has 
been accepted, and that the land subject to the application be formally registered as 
a Village Green. 
 

 
Local Member:  Mr. Michael Northey    Unrestricted item 

 
Introduction and background 
 
1. The County Council has received an application to register land known as 

Derringstone Green at Barham as a new Village Green from the Barham Parish 
Council (“the applicant”).  The application, dated 2nd June 2008, was allocated the 
application number VGA601.  A plan of the site is shown as Appendix A to this 
report and a copy of the application form is attached at Appendix B. 

 
Procedure 
 
2. Traditionally, town and village greens have derived from customary law and until 

recently it was only possible to register land as a new village green where certain 
qualifying criteria were met: i.e. where it could be shown that the land in question 
had been used ‘as of right’ for recreational purposes by the local residents for a 
period of at least 20 years. 

 
3. However, a new provision has been introduced by the Commons Act 2006 which 

enables the owner of any land to apply to voluntar
[...]
he locality have the legal right to use the land for the purposes of 
lawful sports and pastimes.  It is therefore necessary to identify the locality in 
which the users of the land reside. 

 
14. A locality for these purposes normally consists of a recognised administrative 

area (e.g. civil parish or electoral ward) or a cohesive entity (such as a village or 
housing estate).  Since the application has been made by Barham Parish Council, 
it seems appropriate that the locality should therefore be the parish of Barham so 
that all the residents of the village have the legal right to use the land. 

 
Conclusion 
 
15. As state in paragraph 3 above, the relevant criteria for the voluntary registration of 

land as a new Village Green under section 15(8) of the Commons Act 2006 
requires only that the County Council is satisfied that the land is owned by the 
applicant.  There is no need for the applicant to demonstrate use of the land ‘as of 
right’ for the purposes of lawful sports and pastimes over a particular period.   

 
16. I have concluded that all the necessary criteria concerning the voluntary 

registration of the land as a Village Green have been met. 
 
Recommendations  
 
17. I recommend that the County Council informs the applicant that the application to 

register the land known as Derringstone Green at Barham has been accepted, 
and that the land subject to the application be formally registered as a Village 
Green. 

 

Accountable Officer:  
Dr. Linda Davies – Tel: 01622 221500 or Email: linda.davies@kent.gov.uk 
Case Officer: 
Miss. Melanie McNeir – Tel: 01622 221628 or Email: melanie.mcneir@kent.gov.uk 

 

The main file is available for viewing on request at the Environment and Waste 
Division, Environment and Regeneration Directorate, Invicta House, County Hall, 
Maidstone. Please contact the case officer for further details. 

 
Background documents 
 
APPENDIX A – Plan showing application site 
APPENDIX B – Copy of application form 
APPENDIX C – Photographs of the application site 
APPENDIX D – Official copy of the register of title from the Land Registry 

Page 143



Page 144

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 145



This page is intentionally left blank 

Page 146



Page 147



Page 148



Page 149



Page 150



Page 151



Page 152



Page 153



Page 154



Page 155



This page is intentionally left blank 

Page 156



Page 157



Page 158



Page 159



Page 160



Page 161



Page 162

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Application to register a new Village Green at Hartley Woods, Hartley
	Hartley Woods - Appendix A
	Hartley Woods - Appendix B
	Hartley Woods - Appendix C

	4 Application to register land at known as Derringstone Green at Barham (Nr Canterbury) as a new Village Green
	Derringstone Green Appendices




Minutes of the meeting


 

2 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

REGULATION COMMITTEE MEMBER PANEL 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Regulation Committee Member Panel held in the Waterton 
Lee, Invicta House, County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 12 May 2009. 

 
PRESENT: Mr A D Crowther (Vice-Chairman, in the Chair), Mr I S Chittenden, 
Mr I T N Jones, DL and Mr T Gates 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr D L Brazier 

 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr C Wade (PROW Team Manager (definition)), Miss M McNeir 
(Public Rights Of Way Officer (Definition Team)) and Mr A Tait (Democratic Services 
Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
3. Application to register a new Village Green at Hartley Woods, Hartley  

(Item 3) 
 
(1)  The Panel Members had visited the application site prior to its original 
consideration of the application in February 2008. 
 
(2)  Mr J M K Tucker addressed the Panel in support of the application. 
 
(3)  Mr I S Chittenden moved, seconded by Mr T Gates that the 
recommendations of the Director of Environment and Waste be agreed. 
     Carried unanimously 
 
(4)  RESOLVED that:- 

 
(a)      for the reasons stated in the Inspector’s report dated 27 January 

2009, the applicant be informed that the application to register the 
land at Hartley Woods, Hartley has been accepted; and 

 
(b)  the land subject to the application be formally registered as a Village 

Green. 
 
4. Application to register land at known as Derringstone Green at Barham (Nr 

Canterbury) as a new Village Green  
(Item 4) 
 
(1)  Mr I T N Jones moved, seconded by Mr T Gates that the recommendations 
of the Director of Environment and Waste be agreed. 
     Carried unanimously 
 
(2)  RESOLVED that:- 
 

(a) the applicant be informed that the application to register the land 
known as Derringstone Green at Barham has been accepted; and  

 



 

3 

(b) the land subject to the application be formally registered as a Village 
Green. 

 
 
 

 


